Amendments to HKFRS 2 Share-based payment: Classification and measurement of

 share-based payment transactions

1 January 2018

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial instruments with HKFRS 4

 Insurance contracts

1 January 2018

Amendments to HKAS 40 Transfers of investment property 1 January 2018

HK(IFRIC) Interpretation 22 Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration 1 January 2018

Annual Improvements

 2014-2016 Cycles

1 January 2018

The Group had to change its accounting policies and make certain adjustments following the adoption of HKFRS 9

and HKFRS 15. The other newly adopted standards or amendments listed above did not have any material impact

on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future period.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

93Li Bao Ge Group Limited
 Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)
The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line items. The adjustments are explained

in more details below.

31 December

2017

1 January

2018

As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,934 – – 54,934

Rental deposits 17,035 – – 17,035

Deposits placed for life insurance policies 5,742 – – 5,742

Deposits paid for property,

 plant and equipment 5,578 – – 5,578

Deferred tax assets 6,050 32 – 6,082

89,339 32 – 89,371

Current assets

Inventories 12,434 – – 12,434

Trade receivables 9,474 (145) – 9,329

Deposits, prepayments and other

 receivables 8,406 – – 8,406

Current tax recoverable 770 – – 770

Pledged bank deposits 11,001 – – 11,001

Cash and cash equivalent 67,494 – – 67,494

109,579 (145) – 109,434

Total assets 198,918 (113) – 198,805

For the year ended 31 December 2018

94 Li Bao Ge Group Limited
Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)
The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line items. The adjustments are explained

in more details below. (continued)

31 December

2017

1 January

2018

As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the

 Company

Share capital 8,000 – – 8,000

Reserves 128,398 (113) – 128,285

Total equity 136,398 (113) – 136,285

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deposits received 69 – (69) –

Contract liabilities – – 69 69

Obligations under finance leases 262 – – 262

Provision for reinstatement costs 3,939 – – 3,939

4,270 – – 4,270

Current liabilities

Trade payables 9,225 – – 9,225

Accruals, provisions and deposits received 32,108 – (14,210) 17,898

Contract liabilities – – 14,210 14,210

Bank borrowings 13,776 – – 13,776

Obligations under finance leases 192 – – 192

Current tax payable 2,949 – – 2,949

58,250 – – 58,250

Total liabilities 62,520 – – 62,520

Total equity and liabilities 198,918 (113) – 198,805

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by adopting

HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

95Li Bao Ge Group Limited
 Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial

liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECLs”) for financial assets and 3) general hedge accounting.